required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.60%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023, 2024 and
2025. The January 2025 amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $287,685,144. The
balance of the Reserve Amount as of January 31, 2025, is $607,048,026

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for January 2025.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JANUARY, 2025

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,642,909,007$   (A) (721,315,175)   (B) 4,921,593,831   (175,346,888)   4,746,246,944$

RATE BASE 70,612,431,980$   (4,106,498,045)   66,505,933,935   0   66,505,933,935$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.99% 7.40% 7.14%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,642,909,007$   (A) (701,767,449)   (B) 4,941,141,558   (175,346,888)   4,765,794,671$

RATE BASE 73,431,998,513$   (3,609,507,976)   69,822,490,537   0   69,822,490,537$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.68% 7.08% 6.83%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.50%

MIDPOINT 7.00%

HIGH 7.51%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.52 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.33 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.77% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 54.10% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.71% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.50% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.60% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.07% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 10,039,072,247$   18,236,890   1,203,407,352   2,238,546,602   850,388,273   (46,086,905)   824,036,065   (31,266,725)   (1,493,533)   5,055,768,019   4,983,304,229$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC
 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   235,363,932$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
JANUARY, 2025

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,575,030,188   $ 22,678,505,101   $ (1,266,197,690)   $ (59,993,543)   $ 21,352,313,867   32.11% 4.53% 1.45% 4.53% 1.45% 4.53% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 911,827,803   877,136,412   (49,102,616)   0   828,033,796   1.25% 5.79% 0.07% 5.79% 0.07% 5.79% 0.07%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,318,163,680   34,937,088,800   (1,956,088,187)   5,166,759   32,986,167,371   49.60% 9.80% 4.86% 10.80% 5.36% 11.80% 5.85%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 594,767,157   595,030,760   (33,310,175)   0   561,720,585   0.84% 2.16% 0.02% 2.16% 0.02% 2.16% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 8,221,676,265   7,908,530,695   (442,320,664)   (7,209,177)   7,459,000,854   11.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,759,286,099   2,654,306,330   (148,589,642)   0   2,505,716,688   3.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,000,175,379   961,833,884   (48,209,969)   (100,643,140)   812,980,775   1.22% 7.73% 0.09% 8.34% 0.10% 8.94% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 73,380,926,571   $ 70,612,431,980   $ (3,943,818,944)   $ (162,679,101)   $ 66,505,933,935   100.00% 6.50% 7.00% 7.51%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,482,690,291   $ 23,609,997,861   $ (1,110,342,760)   $ (59,488,877)   $ 22,440,166,224   32.14% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,751,563,294   1,689,122,564   (79,765,764)   (0)   1,609,356,800   2.30% 4.75% 0.11% 4.75% 0.11% 4.75% 0.11%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,992,452,318   35,674,150,965   (1,682,215,076)   6,058,089   33,997,993,979   48.69% 9.80% 4.77% 10.80% 5.26% 11.80% 5.75%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 611,322,373   611,745,203   (28,888,563)   0   582,856,641   0.83% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,661,989,808   8,352,702,631   (392,762,439)   (6,744,837)   7,953,195,356   11.39% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,638,139,340   2,544,093,440   (120,140,220)   -   2,423,953,220   3.47% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 986,103,926   950,185,848   (37,935,375)   (97,282,155)   814,968,318   1.17% 7.70% 0.09% 8.30% 0.10% 8.91% 0.10%

TOTAL $ 76,124,261,350   $ 73,431,998,513   $ (3,452,050,196)   $ (157,457,780)   $ 69,822,490,537   100.00% 6.44% 6.94% 7.43%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,373 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

JANUARY, 2025

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,825,306,418$   4,645,135,707$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 55,002,378   0